eighty (1,080) school hours in a single school year. For purposes of clarification, the intent herein 16 

is to permit school districts flexibility in the delivery of educational services, but to ensure that in 17 

doing so, school districts shall still provide one thousand eighty (1,080) school hours in a single 18 

school year and shall still provide any instructional hours minimum in a single school year. 19 

Provided, however, that the flexibility granted herein also applies to a daily instructional hours 1 

minimum otherwise required by the Rhode Island Board of Education or by the department of 2

[...]

(3) Professional development, including common planning time, is critically important to 14 

provide the best instruction for students, meet legislative requirements, and maintain best practices. 15 

For this reason, districts are allowed the flexible use early release days; provided that districts meet 16 

the yearly requirement of one thousand eighty (1,080) school hours. 17 

(b) School facilities shall include a sufficient number of kindergartens. 18 

(c) On or before December 1, 2017, the department of elementary and secondary education 19 

shall establish a policy that allows a school district to submit a detailed plan, at any time, to the 20